## CHAPTER 401.

[Published May 27, 1866.]

AN AGT to amend section 76 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, entitled "of school and university lands."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sonate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 76 of chapter 28 of the revised Componention of statutes, entitled "of school and university lands," is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 76. The clerks hereby authorized to be employed, shall be employed for such time as the said commissioners shall deem advisable, at a price to be agreed upon by them. The claims of such clerks for services rendered, shall be audited by the secretary of state, and paid out of the income of the several trust funds in proportion to the amount of each fund: provided, that no clerk shall be paid for any time when not actually and necessarily employed in the duties of said office."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1865.

## CHAPTER 402.

[Published May 19, 1865.]

AN ACT to amend section 95 of chapter 18 of the revised statutes, entitled "of counties and county officers."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 95 of chapter 18 of the revised Sheriff to be elected for two years, statutes, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: and execute bond "A sheriff shall be elected in each county in this state, organized for judicial purposes, for the term of two years, and shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, execute to the people of this state a bond with at least three sureties, being freeholders, in such penal sum, not less than five nor more than twenty-five